Single Channel, 1% Resistor tolerance,
1024/256-Position Digital Variable Resistor
Preliminary Technical Data AD5272/AD5274
Rev. PrA
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable.
However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any
infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that may result from its use.
Specifications subject to change without notice. No license is granted by implication

 kHz
 RAW = 100 kΩ  10
AD5272/AD5274 Preliminary Technical Data
Rev. PrA | Page 4 of 20
Parameter Conditions Min Typ1 Max Unit
Total Harmonic Distortion VA = 1 V rms, f = 1 kHz
RAW  = 50 kΩ
-60
dB
 RAW = 100 kΩ  -57
Resistor Noise Density RWB = 5 kΩ, TA = 25°C,   9.2  nV/√Hz
1 Typicals represent average readings at 25°C,VDD = 5 V and VSS = 0 V.
2 Resistor position nonlinearity error R-INL is the deviation from an ideal value measured between the maximum resistance and the minimum resistance wiper positions.
R-DNL measures the relative step change from ideal between successive tap positions.
3 ±1% resistor tolerance code range per end-to-end resistor option;
   AD5272:  RAB = 50KΩ:   50 to 1,023  for  | VDD - VSS | =  4.5V to 5.5V,  85 to 1,023 for  | VDD - VSS | =  3V to 4.5V and TBD to 1,023 for  | VDD - VSS | =  2.7V to 2.9V;
                      RAB = 100kΩ: 20 to 1,023  for  | VDD - VSS | =  4.5V to 5.5V,  75 to 1,023 for  | VDD - VSS | =  3V to 4.5V and TBD to 1,023 for  | VDD - VSS | =  2.7V to 2.9V.
   AD5274:  RAB = 50KΩ:  12 to 255  for  | VDD - VSS | =  4.5V to 5.5V,  22 to 255 for  | VDD - VSS | =  3V to 4.5V and TBD to 255 for  | VDD - VSS | =  2.7V to 2.9V;
                      RAB = 100KΩ: 5 to 255  for  | VDD - VSS | =  4.5V to 5.5V,  19 to 255 for  | VDD - VSS | =  3V to 4.5V and TBD to 255 for  | VDD - VSS | =  2.7V to 2.9V.
4 Resistor Terminals A and W have no limitations on polarity with respect to each other. Dual-supply operation enables ground-referenced bipolar signal adjustment.

they are powered after VDD/VSS .
Once VDD is powered, the power-on preset activates, which first
sets the RDAC to midscale and then restores the last
programmed 50-TP value to the RDAC register.
AD5272/AD5274 Preliminary Technical Data
Rev. PrA | Page 20 of 20
OUTLINE DIMENSIONS
Figure 12. 10-Lead Frame Chip Scale Package[LFCSP_WD]
3mm x 3mm Body, Very Thin, Dual Lead (CP-10-9)
Dimensions shown in millimeters
Figure 13. 10-Lead Mini Small Outline Package[MSOP]
 (RM-10)
Dimensions shown in millimeters
ORDERING GUIDE
Model RAB (kΩ) Resolution Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
AD5272BCPZ100-R2 100 1,024 −40°C to +105°C 10-Lead LFCSP_WD CP-10-9
AD5272BCPZ100-RL7 100 1,024 −40°C to +105°C 10-Lead LFCSP_WD CP-10-9
AD5272BCPZ20-R2 20 1,024 −40°C to +105°C 10-Lead LFCSP_WD CP-10-9
AD5272BCPZ20-RL7 20 1,024 −40°C to +105°C 10-Lead LFCSP_WD CP-10-9
AD5272BCPZ20-U1 20 1,024 −40°C to +105°C 10-Lead LFCSP_WD CP-10-9
AD5272BRMZ100 100 1,024 −40°C to +105°C 10-Lead MSOP RM-10
AD5272BRMZ100-RL7 100 1,024 −40°C to +105°C 10-Lead MSOP RM-10
AD5272BRMZ20 20 1,024 −40°C to +105°C 10-Lead MSOP RM-10
AD5272BRMZ20-RL7 20 1,024 −40°C to +105°C 10-Lead MSOP RM-10
AD5272BRMZ-20-U1 20 1,024 −40°C to +105°C 10-Lead MSOP RM-10
AD5272BRMZ50 50 1,024 −40°C to +105°C 10-Lead MSOP RM-10
AD5272BRMZ50-RL7 50 1,024 −40°C to +105°C 10-Lead MSOP RM-10
AD5272BCPZ100-R2 100 256 −40°C to +105°C 10-Lead LFCSP_WD CP-10-9
AD5272BCPZ100-RL7 100 256 −40°C to +105°C 10-Lead LFCSP_WD CP-10-9
AD5272BCPZ20-R2 20 256 −40°C to +105°C 10-Lead LFCSP_WD CP-10-9
AD5272BCPZ20-RL7 20 256 −40°C to +105°C 10-Lead LFCSP_WD CP-10-9